WELL-BEING

Productivity and Happiness at Work

Ivan Robertson

Director, Robertson Cooper
Professor of Organizational Psychology, Leeds University Business School

and

Cary Cooper

Distinguished Professor of Organizational Psychology and Health, Lancaster University
Director, Robertson Cooper Ltd

palgrave

macmillan



CONTENTS

List of Figures, Tables and Boxes
Foreword

Acknowledgments

PART 1 WHY WELL-BEING MATTERS

Chapter 1 For Individuals
PWB is linked to success and health
Causes of PWB

Chapter 2 For Organizations
PWB and “presenteeism”

Workplace factors and PWB

Chapter 3 Well-Being and Employee Engagement
PWB and engagement

An integrated approach to employee
engagement and PWB

PART 2 WHAT IS WELL-BEING?

Chapter 4 Psychological Well-Being
Psychological well-being - is there a set point?
Changes in PWB
Positive emotions

Meaning and purpose

xiii

XV

14
17
19

27
32

35

a1
41
44
46
48



Chapter 5

CONTENTS

Measuring Well-Being and Workplace Factors
Assessing PWB

Assessing eudaimonic PWB

Measuring workplace psychological well-being
The ASSET model

Measurement benchmarks and norms

Other approaches

PART 3 WHAT INFLUENCES WELL-BEING?

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

The Whole Person and Psychological
Well-Being

Personality and PWB

Personality and the set point for PWB
Personality, PWB and work
Non-work factors and PWB

Social and domestic factors

Work and Well-Being
Work and its context
Positive pressure

Relationships at work and the work-home
interface

Flexible working
Sense of purpose and meaning

Management and leadership

PART 4 GETTING THE BENEFITS

Chapter 8

Improving Psychological Well-Being -
Personal Development and Resilience

Resilience

vi

51
52
53
53
55
59
62

65
67
70
71
73
75

78
78
82

85
87
89
90

95
96



Chapter 9

CONTENTS

Positive attitudes and emotions

Explanatory style

Flexible thinking

Challenges and mastery experiences

Back to the beginning — personality
Improving Well-Being — Building a Healthy
Workplace

A strategic approach to PWB

Engaging top leadership and developing
managers

Measure baseline metrics

Branding and communication

Measure well-being levels and their drivers
Use results to develop action plans

Communicate and implement plans

PART 5 CASE STUDIES

Chapter 10

Chapter 11

Improving Employee Engagement and
Well-Being in an NHS Trust

Gordon Tinline, Nick Hayter and Kim Crowe
Overview

Background

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

Summary

Building an Organizational Culture of Health
Fikry Isaac and Scott Ratzen
Overview

Background

vii

98
99
102
104
106

107
107

109
110
112
113
113
115

119

119
120
121
124
126

128

128
129



Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Chapter 14

Chapter 15

CONTENTS

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

Engaging in Health and Well-Being
Jessica Colling

Background

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

The Development of a Comprehensive

Corporate Health Management System for
Well-Being

Karl Kuhn and Klaus Pelster
Overview

Background

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

The Journey Toward Organizational Resilience
at the University of Leeds

Nina Quinlan and Gary Tideswell

Overview

Background

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

Improving Well-Being at London Fire Brigade
Mairin Finn and Gordon Tinline

Overview

Background

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

viii

130
133

139

139
140
146

149

149
150
151
156

157

157
157
158
166

168

168
168
169
173



Chapter 16

Chapter 17

Chapter 18

Notes
References
Author Index
Subject Index

CONTENTS

On the Use of Internet-Delivered
Interventions in Worksite Health Promotion

Rik Crutzen

Development phase

Implementation phase

Mitigating the Impact of an Economic
Downturn on Mental Well-Being
Paul Litchfield

Overview

Background

The approach

Embedding

Outcome and evaluation

Keeping Pressure Positive: Improving

Well-Being and Performance in the NHS
Through Innovative Leadership Development

Jill Flint-Taylor, Joan Durose and Caroline Wigley
Overview

Background

The approach

Outcomes and evaluation

174

175
178

183

183
184
185
190
191

193

193
194
196
200

203
204
214
216



LIST OF FIGURES, TABLES

AND BOXES

Figures
1.1 The three components of well-being 4
1.2 Hedonic and eudaimonic aspects of PWB
1.3 The Big Five personality factors 9
2.1 The relationship between PWB and productivity 17
2.2 The pressure performance curve 22
3.1 The benefits of including PWB as well as engagement 36
4.1 Mood, personality and PWB 46
5.1 The ASSET (2010) model 55
5.2 Types of standardized scoring systems 60
53 Scores from a well-being survey using Stens 61
6.1 The impact of underlying personality on behavior 67
6.2 Genes and personality 71
6.3 Interactions between personality and situations 72
6.4 Influences on PWB at work 72
6.5 Work and non-work 77
7.1 The pressure—performance curve 84
8.1 Person, situation and psychological well-being 96
8.2 Positive and negative attributional styles 100
9.1 A strategic approach to PWB 108
9.2 PWB interventions: Levels of intervention 114
14.1 Toward organizational well-being — a continuum of activities 162
14.2 Characteristics of resilience 166
16.1 Implementation effectiveness and intervention effectiveness 179



Tables
2.1

2.2
23
2.4
3.1
3.2
5.1
5.2
53
6.1
6.2
6.3
7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

8.1
8.2
9.1
11.1

16.1
17.1

Boxes
1.1

1.2
2.1
4.1
5.1
8.1
10.1

LIST OF FIGURES, TABLES AND BOXES

Productivity losses due to sickness presenteeism

The prevalence of presenteeism

Some illustrative factors measured by the ASSET survey tool
Some findings from positive psychology

Benefits for organizations with engaged employees

Some different approaches to engagement

Sample items from the ASSET psychological (ill)health scale
Sample items from the ASSET positive PWB scale

Sample eudaimonic items from ASSET

Items from personality and well-being scales

Returning to work after sickness-absence

Interactions between work and outside work

Four main clusters of workplace factors important for PWB
Examples of challenge and hindrance pressures
Correlations between types of pressure and outcomes
Some flexible working arrangements

The Health and Safety Executive’s management standards
approach

A resilience prescription
A thought record template
A well-being scorecard

Health risk indicator improvement at Johnson & Johnson
over time

Intervention use

BT mental health framework with “Toolkit” products and services

Psychological well-being and the biochemical response
Well-being and money

Psychological capital

More on set point theory ...

Goal-setting theory

Thinking errors

Vector analysis: Connecting leadership directly to staff
engagement and well-being

Xi

18
19

24
29
31
56
57
59
69
74
75
79
82
83
88

920
98
103
111

136
181
185

12
25
44
58

104

123



1.1
11.2
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
14.1

14.2

17.1

LIST OF FIGURES, TABLES AND BOXES

A success story

Another success story

Golden rules of engagement

Case study: Standard Life Health care
Case study: Severn Trent Water
When it hasn’t worked ...

Using staff survey findings to build organizational resilience —
how “improving stress management” evolved into “creating a
culture of dignity and mutual respect”

Using executive coaching to build personal resilience during
challenging times

The elements of perceived justice

xii

132
132
139
147
147
148

163

165
190



FOREWORD

This book is about well-being, productivity and happiness at work,
and about ways to preserve and promote such phenomena. It is also
remarkably timely.

Not long ago, French President Nicholas Sarkozy established a dis-
tinguished commission to report on ways to measure the well-being
of an entire population. In 2008, the British government received a
major report, prepared by an equally distinguished commission, on
“Mental Capital and Well-being”, including many proposals for politi-
cal implementation. And even more recently, Great Britain’s present
Prime Minister David Cameron commissioned his country’s official
statistics Agency to prepare an index intended to measure national
well-being, as a complement to current measurements of its Gross
National Product (GNP).

In spite of these recent references, the basic idea about well-
being and quality of life as political goals is not new. According to
Greek physician Galen, employment is “nature’s physician, essential
to human happiness”. Although according to John Stuart Mills “it is
possible to do without happiness. It is done involuntarily by nineteen-
twentieths of mankind”, William James maintained that “how to gain,
how to keep, how to recover happiness is in fact for most men at all
times the secret motive of all they do, and of all they are willing to
endure”.

A prerequisite for all this is that people, indeed, have a job, and that
this job is of reasonably good quality. This is nicely summarized in
the European Union’s Lisbon strategy “More and Better Jobs”. Unfor-
tunately, countless European workers remain unemployed or have jobs
that are patho- rather than salutogenic.

This book deals with essential aspects of all these issues.

Its first part is concerned with why well-being matters. It tells the
story of the benefits for individuals of well-being in the workplace and
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FOREWORD

goes on with an analysis of demonstrable benefits also for organiza-
tions, including lower sickness-absence, better retention of talented
people and more satisfied customers/users/patients. It further discusses
how well-being is related to employee engagement.

Part 2 is devoted to what is meant by well-being, as it includes both
positive emotions and a sense of purpose in life, also explaining how
it could and should be measured.

Part 3 has its focus on the determinants of well-being, within as well
as outside working life.

Part 4 aims at the benefits of well-being, with building personal
resilience as well as healthy workplaces as two major objectives.

Part 5 presents nine important chapters with highly illustrative and
relevant case studies, from both public and private sector workplaces
and both from the US and a number of EU Member States including
Great Britain.

All this is presented and discussed in considerable depth by the emi-
nent scientists in the chapters of this important new volume. It is an
essential resource for scholars, researchers and practitioners in occu-
pational health who aim to make workplaces healthier, happier and
more productive for all concerned. It is also an important resource for
managers and labor unionists and in general for all those in public and
occupational health who are concerned with health and productivity
issues in workplaces.

Lennart Levi, MD, PhD

Emeritus Professor of Psychosocial Medicine (Karolinska Institutet)
Member of the Swedish Parliament (2006-2010)

Stockholm, January 2011
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